Susana Martinez Governor

á

David Martin Cabinet Secretary-Designate

Brett F. Woods, Ph.D. **Deputy Cabinet Secretary** Jami Bailey, Division Director **Oil Conservation Division**



New Mexico Oil Conservation Division approval and conditions listed below are made in accordance with OCD Rule 19.15.7.11 and are in addition to the actions approved by BLM on the following 3160-3 APD form.

Operator Signature Date: 3-18.13 Well information; Operator BINA, Well Name and Number Horseshoe Gallup#400

API#<u>30045,35484</u>, Section<u>28</u>, Township <u>3</u> (\$S, Range <u>10</u> E(W)

Conditions of Approval:

(See the below checked and handwritten conditions)

- V, HOLD C-104 FOR 5.9 COmpliance Inactive wel Notify Aztec OCD 24hrs prior to casing & cement.
- Hold C-104 for directional survey & "As Drilled" Plat 0 mended
- Hold C-104 for NSLONSP DHC
- Spacing rule violation. Operator must follow up with change of status notification on other well 0 to be shut in or abandoned

Regarding the use of a pit, closed loop system or below grade tank, the operator must comply with the following as applicable:

- A pit requires a complete C-144 be submitted and approved prior to the construction or use of the pit, pursuant to 19.15.17.8.A
- A closed loop system requires notification prior to use, pursuant to 19.15.17.9.A
- A below grade tank requires a registration be filed prior to the construction or use of the below grade tank, pursuant to 19.15.17.8.C
- Once the well is spud, to prevent ground water contamination through whole or partial conduits 0 from the surface, the operator shall drill without interruption through the fresh water zone or zones and shall immediately set in cement the water protection string
- Oil base muds are not to be used until fresh water zones are cased and cemented providing 0 isolation from the fillor diesel. This includes synthetic oils

NMOCD Approved by Signature

7-15-2013

CA

1220 South St. Francis Drive - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Phone (505) 476-3460 • Fax (505) 476-3462 • www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd

¥.		l.									
		8 y · ·				_		N 24'13			
K . 4 3				RE	CEIVE	D					
					/			NS.DIV. 57.3			
		UNITED	STATES		MAR 2 1 2013		FORM APPR				
F	orm 3160-3	DEPARTMENT OF	F THE INTER	NOR Bureau	of Land Manage	ment	OMB No. 100				
(#	August 1999)	BUREAU OF LAN		DENI D	urango, Colorado		Expires November Designation and Se				
	AF	PLICATION FOR PERMI	T TO DRILL	OR REENT	TER		08-1035				
=						=	n, Allottee or Tribe Mountain Ute Tr				
	1a. Type of Work			or CA, Agreement, I							
	1b. Type of Well: Oil Well Gas Well Other Single Zone Multiple Zone						8. Lease Name and Well No. Horseshoe Gallup #400				
	2. Name of Operate	or				9. API W	9. API Well No.				
	BIYA OPER	ATORS INC.	NA	A OGRID # 22	24717	30-045-35484					
-	3a. Address C	/o Mike Pippin, LLC	3b.	Phone Number			and Pool, or Explor seshoe Gallup	atory			
_		van Ave., Farmington, NM	87401 (5	05) 327-45	573	11. Sec.,	T., R., M., or Bik. a	nd Survey or Area			
		(Footage, Sec, T. R., M, or Survey De						o 14/			
	At surface:	Unit Letter D (Lot #1),	Sec	28, T-31-N, R-1	0-77						
-	At proposed prod. 2 14. Distance in mil	es and direction from nearest town or p	oost office*			12. Cour	ity or Parish,	13. State			
i -	~19 Miles North	west of Kirtland, NM				San	Juan	New Mexico			
7	15. Distance from			16. No of A	cres in lease	17. Spac	ing Unit dedicated t	o this well			
NAT	location to nearest propety or lease lin	331' e ft		1	5	NWNW (Lot 1)					
-	(Also to nearest dri										
	18. Distance from	• •		19. Proposed Depth			20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file				
	location to nearest	well 748'	:	1600'		RLB0011899					
-	21. Elevation (Sho	w whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.)	22. Approxin	nate date work will start	23. E	23. Estimated duration					
5644	5575 Groun	d Level		/3/13	<u>l</u>	6 days					
-	24. Attachments The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall be attached to this form:										
	1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see 2. A Drilling Plan Item 20 above).										
	-	e Use Plan (if the location is on Nationa	al Forest System La	inds,the	5. Operator certification	วก.					
	SUPO sl	hall be filed with the appropriate Forest	Service Office.	 Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by th authorized officer 							
-	Size of Hole	Grade, Size of Casing		t per Foot	Setting Dep	oth	Quantity of Ce				
-	<u> </u>	8-5/8" H-40 4-1/2" J-55	24	#).5#	300'			t3 - 100% Excess t3 - 40% Excess			
	This well was formerly named Horseshoe Gallup Unit #300 NSL-6320 On site inspection with Dave Swanson (BLM), Scott Clow (Ute Tribe), Bernice Clayton (BIA) - 12/15/10 NSP-1948										
	Archy by LaF EA & TE by I	Plata									
-			NFORMATION		atitude: 36.876 gitude: -108.535						
-	25. Signature	$\sim \sim \sim$			Name(Printed/Typed)		Date	2/18/2012			
_		Mitoteppen	/		Mike Pippin			3/18/2013			
	Title Age	nt - Petroleum Engineer	ROVED	FOR A PERK	D						
-	Approved by (Signature) Name(Printed/Type)						TO EXCEED 2 YEARS				
		/S/ BRAD DODD /S/ BR/						VI 9 2013			
-	Title ASSOCIATE FIELD MANAGER Office TRES RIOS FIELD OFFICE										
-	Application approva	al does not warrant or certify the applica			ose rights in the subject	lease which wo	ould entitle the appli	cant to			
	conduct operations thereon. Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.										
=	Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, maked a come for any person-knowlingly and willfully to						department or age	ncy of the			
=	UANNER AREAL	te some operation and the operation	CONFERENCE OF	sasto any matte	within its jurisdiction.						
	thereof and of	ther holders of openauity				Vantin	a / Elorina anno-	nd for 20 dimen			
	rights hold legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease			1997 - P			Venting / Flaring approved for 30 days per NTL-4A				
	which are con	nmitted hereto		CONTRACTOR -	D3	han top		,			
	9			Ŕ	 						
	.,				:						

• '												
District 1 1625 N. French Phone: (575) 3			3-0720			State of New						RCVD JUN 27 OIL CONS. DI DIST. 3 Form C-102
District II 811 S. First St.,			J-47.40	:	Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department							sed August 1, 2011
Phone:: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Azter, NM 87410				OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1220 South St. Francis Dr.				·		2	Submit one copy to appropriate	
Phone: (505) 3 District IV					12	Santa Fe, N						District Office
1220 S. St. Fra Phone: (505) 4			6-3462	LLOCA	NTION	AND ACR	EAGE DEDK	ገል ተኘር	N PI A	т		ENDED REPORT
30-	1 API No		5484	1	³ Pool Code 870		HORSE		¹ Pool Name	·····	LUP	>
* Proper	ny Code	-	001	0	т	' Property N						Well Number
305	250	37	901		1	ORSESHOE					400 'Elevation	
224	717				B	IYA OPERAT	FORS, INC.					5644'
		A				" Surface L	ocation					
UL or lot po	1		Township 31-N	Range 16-W	Lot ide	Feet from the 1123	North/South line NORTH		from the 863		Vest little EST	County SAN JUAN
							f Different From					
UL or lot no	a. Se	ction (Township	Range	Lot Ido	Feet from the	North/South line	Foet	from the	East/W	/est line	County
Dedicated A	. 25		H	¹³ Joint or IafiB		¹⁴ Consulidation Code	e	15Order 1	/ 7		63	20
No allo	wable wi	ill be ass	igned to the	his completio	on until all	interest have be	en consolidated or a		ndard unit			
3 1/4" BC. (1996 BLM 🗬			E 2355.3						17 OPERA			TICATION
9721749" E 2.96" (M) 89759" W HI.60" (R)	LOT 5	CLOSING FD. 3 1/4 1992 BLA 701 701 701 701 701 701 701 701 701 701		LOT 1 15.25	FD. 3 1/4* E 1992 BLM				is true and con belief, and the interest or and including the right to drill the contract with interest, with computatory p division.	at this organization consect mineral proposed both bis well at this an owner of s a voluctary pro- colling order to	ation either on i interest in the num hole locati s location part auch a mineral poling agreem terezofore com	was a working c hard ion or tos a meant to a or working best or a mead by the
S 0°02'51" W 2639.9 SOUTH 2640.00 (R)	LOT 6	LOT 2 15.26		SURFACE LAT: 36.87 LONG: 101	7619° N. (N	IAD 83) 7. (NAD 83)			Min Signature MIK Printed No. MIKI E-posil Ad	EP EP ECP	<u>çên</u> 18911 19911	6/25/13 N NLLC=COM
3 1/4" BC. 1996 BLM	LOT7		* BC.	2	i 				18 SU I hereby contri unes plotted for the or under o	RVEYC ly that the we can field outer ay supervision	ll location who s of actual sur n, and thet the	
AVAJO IN RESERVA			HOUNTA RESERVA	IN INDIAN TION	- 				Date of Sta	FEBR	ANY A	
<i>3)</i> -	LOTS	LOT 4 15.29	 						A A		4894	
				NOTE: NO	T TO SCA	LE			Certificate P		8894 5510RA	un l

.

BIYA OPERATORS INC. HORSESHOE GALLUP #400

1123' FNL, 863' FWL Unit D Sec. 28 T31N R16W San Juan County, NM

RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2013

Bureau of Land Management Durango, Colorado

Drilling Program

1. ESTIMATED FORMATION TOPS

Formation Name	<u>Depth</u>
Point Lookout	0'
Mancos Shale	115'
Gallup	1395'
Gallup Pay	1425'
TD (4-1/2")	1600'

2. NOTABLE ZONES

Oil Zones	Gas Zones	Water Zones
Gallup	None	None

There are no known water zones in the area of this new well. Any fresh water found while drilling will be recorded and protected with casing, cement, and weighted mud. Oil or gas shows will be tested for commercial potential based on the engineer's recommendations.

3. PRESSURE CONTROL

Maximum expected pressure is ~75 psi. The virgin Horseshoe Gallup reservoir pressure is 215 psi. The drilling contract has not yet been awarded, thus the exact BOP model to be used is not yet known. A typical 2000 psi blowout preventer system schematic is on PAGE #5.

BOP equipment and all accessories will meet or exceed BLM requirements in 43 CFR Part 3160 for a 2000 psi system. Accumulator system capacity will be sufficient to close all BOPE with a 50% safety factor. Fill, kill, and choke manifold lines will be 2". Accessories will include a stabbing valve to fit drill pipe on floor at all times, string float at bit, 2000 psi choke manifold with 2" adjustable and 2" positive chokes, and pressure gauge. BOPs will be tested every 24 hours. Tests will be recorded on IADC log. BIYA OPERATORS INC. HORSESHOE GALLUP #400 1123' FNL, 863' FWL Unit D Sec. 28 T31N R16W San Juan County, NM RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2013

Bureau of Land Management Durango, Colorado

4. CASING & CEMENT

Hole Size	O.D. Weigh	t (lb/ft)	Grade	Age	Connection	GL Setting Depth
12-1/4"	8-5/8"	24#	H-40	New	ST&C	300'
7-7/8"	4-1/2"	10.5#	J-55	New	ST&C	1600'

Surface Casing will be cemented to the surface with ~248 cu. ft. (~177 sx) Type III cmt or equivalent (1.40 ft3/sx yield, 14.6 ppg, & 6.7 gps) with 2% CaCl2 and $\frac{1}{4}$ #/sx celloflake. Volume based on 100% excess. We plan to run centralizers on the bottom 3 joints. A wooden wiper plug will be displaced to within 40' of the shoe. WOC = 12 hours. Surface casing will be tested to 600 psi for 30 minutes.

Production Casing will be cemented to surface with a single stage. Total cement = \sim 510 cu. ft.(\sim 262 sx). Volumes are calculated at 40% excess. If cement does not circulate to surface, then a temperature survey or CBL will be run to determine the actual cement top as needed. WOC = 12 hours. Casing will be tested to 3000 psi for 30 minutes during completion operations.

Lead cement will be ~430 cu. ft. (~217 sx) Premium Lite High Strength FM cmt or equivalent w/ $\frac{1}{4}$ #/sx cello flake, 0.3%DC-32 (cmt dispersant), 6.25#/sx LCM-1, & 1% FL-52 (fluid loss) mixed at 9.8 gps, 12.5 ppg for a yield of 1.98 cu. ft. per sx.

Tail cement will be ~80 cu.ft (~45 sx) Premium Lite High Strength FM or equivalent w/1/4#/sx cello flake, 0.3% CD-32, 6.25#/sx LCM-1, 1% FL-52 mixed at 8.21 gps, 13 ppg for a yield of 1.77 cf. ft pr sx.

Cementing equipment will include a bull nosed guide shoe, and flapper type float collar will be run 20' off bottom. We plan on running at least 10 centralizers.

5. MUD PROGRAM

Depth	Туре	Wt./ppg.	<u>Vis.</u>	Fluid Loss	PH
0'-300'	FW gel/lime spud mud	8.4-8.7	30-50	NC	10
300'-1600'	FW gel/Polymer	8.3-8.6	30-35	<20cc's	9.5

Lost circulation and absorption material will be on location.

BIYA OPERATORS INC. HORSESHOE GALLUP #400

1123' FNL, 863' FWL Unit D Sec. 28 T31N R16W San Juan County, NM RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2013

Bureau of Land Management Durango, Colorado

6. <u>CORING, TESTING, & LOGGING</u>

An open hole Induction log will be run at TD from TD to the surface casing shoe. No cores, mud logs, or drill stem tests are planned.

7. DOWN HOLE CONDITIONS

No abnormal pressures, temperatures, nor hydrogen sulfide are expected. Maximum expected pressure is ~75 psi.

8. OTHER INFORMATION

The anticipated spud date is June 3, 2013. It is expected it will take ~6 days to drill and ~6 days to complete the well. Completion will start about one week after the spud and will include hydraulic fracturing. We plan a single stage frac consisting of about 80,000# 16/30 Brady sand in 20# Borate X-linked guar gel fluid system.

RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2013

Bureau of Land Management

Directions from stoplight at Kirtland, New Mexico to Biya Operators Inc. Colorado

Horseshoe Gallup #400

1123'FNL, 863' FWL Section 28, T31N R16W, NMPM San Juan County, New Mexico

From the stoplight at Kirtland, New Mexico (Lat. 36.74328° N, Long. 108.35998° W) Travel west on Highway 64 5.2 miles to the intersection of Highway 64 and County Road 6800 (Lat. 36.75974° N, Long. 108.44948° W)

Turn right on County Road 6800 and travel North 2.7 miles to intersection before the Guard Shack for San Juan Generating Station (Lat. 36.79396° N, Long. 108.43148° W) Turn left on dirt road travel westerly then northwesterly 0.3 mile around the storage yard to the intersection of another dirt road (Lat. 36.79837° N, Long. 108.44345° W)

Turn left at intersection and travel westerly 1.0 mile to cattle guard (Lat. 36.80694° N, Long. 108.45819° W)

Continue traveling westerly/northwesterly 1.7 miles to a Y-intersection (Lat. 36.82461° N, Long. 108.47949° W)

Turn right northerly then west over rocky ridge as the road winds down and around 0.5 mile to a cattle guard (Lat. 36.82979° N, Long. 108.47859° W)

Continue westerly 0.9 mile to a Y-intersection (Lat. 36.83720° N, Long. 108.48972° W) Turn right on main traveled road and travel northerly and northwesterly 1.0 mile to a cattle guard (Lat. 36.85030° N, Long. 108.48773° W)

Continue northwesterly 0.3 mile to the proposed access on the right for Horseshoe Gallup #401 well (Lat. 36.85215° N, Long. 108.49163° W)

Continue on the main traveled road northwesterly and stay to the right (Lat. 36.85300° N, Long. 108.49899° W)

Travel northerly and stay on main road to the access to a well pad and stay to the left on main traveled road (Lat. 36.85385° N, Long. 108.49946° W)

Travel westerly, 1.2miles on main traveled road through wash to another Y-intersection before a well pad (Lat. 36.85656° N, Long. 108.51792° W)

Stay to the left and travel westerly on mainly traveled road 1.0 mile to a cattle guard (Lat. 36.85877° N, Long. 108.53671° W)

Continue westerly 0.4 mile to a Y-intersection (Lat. 36.85956° N, Long. 108.54374° W) Stay to the right, travel northerly 1.1 miles to a Y-intersection with a 2-track road (Lat. 36.87491° N, Long. 108.54162° W)

Stay to the right and wind easterly, south, and southeasterly up the hill 0.4 mile to another Y-intersection (Lat. 36.87231° N, Long. 108.54054° W)

Turn left, travel east as the road winds around southeasterly then back north 0.8 mile to the new location Horseshoe Gallup Unit #400 (Lat.36.87619° N, Long. 108.53558° W)

BIYA Opertors, INC. Tribal IMDA: 751-08-1035 Well: Horseshoe Gallup # 400 Surface Location: 1123' FNL & 863' FWL Sec. 28, T. 31 N., R. 16 W. San Juan County, New Mexico

Conditions of Approval - Drilling Plan:

1. Notify this office at least **3 days** prior to:

a. spudding the well

b. running casing strings and cementing

c. BOP tests

d. Drill Stem Testing

For the above procedures, Operators must talk to BLM personnel directly. Do not leave messages on answering machines.

2. All BOP tests will be performed with a test plug in place. BOP will be tested to full stack working pressure and annular preventer to 50% maximum stack working pressure. All accumulators will be function tested as per Onshore Order #2. All 2M or greater systems require **adjustable** chokes as per Onshore Order #2.

3. No additional zones will be commingled without UMU Tribal and BLM approval.

4. If a BLM Inspector is not present during the initial BOP test, please provide chart record.

5. Submit copies of all logs to this office both paper and in Log ASCII Standard (LAS) format.

Continued on Page 2.

6. If any operations are to start over the weekend, notify this office by <u>noon</u> Friday. If any problems arise after hours or on weekends, call BLM personnel using the home phone numbers listed on the following 'INFORMATIONAL NOTICE - APD's'. Do not leave messages on answering machines.

7. The BLM must witness the topping-off of the Surface Casing Cement

8. A CBL is required if cement is not circulated to the surface on either casing string. BLM verbal approval will be required prior to squeezing.

9. The tops of all major identifiable geologic units (formations) from surface to TD will be logged and recorded.

10. Stabilized bottomhole pressure measurements and flowrates <u>must</u> be collected.

11. Please provide the following information if possible. All tests and operations on any well on subject lands shall be conducted at Operator's sole discretion.

All Wire Line Logs - Fields & Final Print (Electrical, Radioactive, Sonic, Velocity, Cement Bond, Temperature, etc with digitized and log analysis).

Drill Stem Tests - Field and Final Reports.

Core Analysis - Field and Final Reports.

Mud Log - Final Report.

Structure and Isopach Maps.

Location (Surveyors) Plat.

Application to Drill (Drilling Permit).

Daily Drilling Reports, Daily Work Over Reports and Final Drilling Report Summary. Directional Survey.

Continued on page 3.

RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2013

Bureau of Land Management Durango, Colorado



Working Pressure for all equipment is 2,000 psi or greater

and the first states of

BIYA OPERATORS, INC. HORSESHOE GALLUP #400 & #401